
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
THE BELL INN - REVIEW 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

20 November 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 7 - 228) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\8\AI00014890\$0o4wqdp4.doc 

 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 November 2017 

 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 

Procedure for the Hearing 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Richard Cursons – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 432432 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CLERK 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (REVIEW OF 
LICENCE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a review of a licence under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the 
application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject 
to the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by 
the application or;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The  role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record 

the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure 
efficient administration 

 
3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice 

is given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The party requesting the review will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 

Page 2



 

Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission. Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 

 

 The Chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call 
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. 
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points on which 
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 
length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the party requesting the review of the licence 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local Environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

Page 3



 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party whose premises is the subject of the licence review. 
 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the
[...]
Kasey Conway, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432555 

 
This application for an expedited premises licence review is made by PC Oisin 
Daly on the behalf of the Metropolitan Police under s.53A of the Licensing Act 
2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority at 13:00 on 
25th October 2017. 
 

This application is made under the provisions of s.53A of the Act.  As such, s.53A(2)(a) 
requires that within 48 hours of the receipt of the application the licensing authority 
considers whether it is necessary to take interim steps pending the determination of the 
review application.  This hearing is to enable the licensing authority to comply with this 
duty. 
 

s.53B(3) requires that the licensing authority must consider whether to take the 
following interim steps: 
 

(a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence  
(b) the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence  
(c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d) the suspension of the licence 

 

This consideration may take place without the holder of the premises licence having 
been given an opportunity to make representations to the licensing authority (s.53B(2)).  
Any decision the licensing authority may make takes effect immediately or as soon after 
as the licensing authority directs (s.53B(5)(a)).  The licensing authority must then give 
immediate notice of its decision to the premises licence holder and the chief officer of 
Police. 
 

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 

PREMISES: 
The Bell Inn  
Broadway, Rainham 
RM13 9YW 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence was made by 
PC Oisin Daly on behalf of the Metropolitan Police, under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering Licensing 
Authority at 13:00 on 25 October 2017. 
 
APPLICANT 
 

PC Oisin Daly 

Romford Police Station 
Main Road, Romford 
RMI 3BJ 
 

1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

The venue had a Premises Licence number 001561 which permitted the sale of 
alcohol - Monday to Sunday – 11.00 to 23.00 
 
The current licence holder at the premises was Miss Sharon Elizabeth Rogers. 

 
 
 

2. Grounds for Summary Review 

 
The application for the premises licence review had been served under section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003 following the wounding of two individuals in an 
altercation at the Bell Inn.  
 
A certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 was signed by 
Superintendent Sean Wilson. It was his opinion that the premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder, or both. 
 

3. Details of Representation 
 

Metropolitan Police 
 
PC Oisin Daly addressed the Sub-Committee orally, provided a written summary, in 

Page 69



 

addition to the application and supporting evidence he provided with it. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the suspect has been arrested but that the 
firearm remained outstanding.  
 
PC Belinda Goodwin showed the Sub-Committee extracts of CCTV from the 
premises and photographs of the wounds to the victims. She identified on the CCTV 
footage, the following: 
 

 The suspect, and his associates. 

 The licence holder, Ms Rogers 

 The victims of the assaults 

 Open supplying and snorting of what appeared to be cocaine 

 The brandishing of an asp and a firearm by the suspect 

 The victim coming into view of the CCTV from having been assaulted outside 
(he was wearing no shoes) 

 Injury to a victim who was handed some white paper towel from behind the 
bar to clean himself  

 The victim was then assaulted again by the suspect seemingly with the asp 

 The suspect holding the asp in one hand and the firearm in another 

 The taking of the firearm to somewhere else in the pub and then being 
concealed within what appeared to be the same white paper from the pub 

 The removal of the samurai sword to somewhere else in the pub when it had 
just been used to wound someone 

 
PC Oisin Daly also provided a police rationale for summary review in accordance 
with s.182 guidance, that supported his application. 
 
 

4. Response from the Premises Licence holder  
 

Although Ms Rogers had told the police that she would attend, she didn’t and 
provided no written representations.  
 
 

5. Determination of Application 
 
The Sub-Committee determined the application for a review of the premises licence 
in accordance with section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003 and considered the matter 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In making its decision the Sub-
Committee had regard to the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act 
and the local authority’s licensing policy. In addition, the Sub-Committee took 
account of its obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the need to reach a decision that was 
appropriate and proportionate and justified on the evidence. 
  
The Sub-Committee listened carefully to the submissions made by the police. 

The Sub-Committee considered the interim steps that they must take into 

Page 70



 

account, namely:  

(a) The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

(b) The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence; 

(c) The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

(d) The suspension of the licence. 

The Sub-Committee found there had been a serious failure to uphold the licensing 
objectives; there were members of the public present who were put at risk of harm 
and would have been frightened, there were children that lived on the premises and 
an abject failure by management to deal with, or manage the risk. 
 
The presence of a firearm being openly brandished, a samurai sword used in the 
attack that was moved, and held by Ms Rogers, after its use, and that acid had been 
found at the scene were serious breaches of the licence conditions, along with a 
failure by Ms Rogers to call the police and ambulance service. 
 
In light of the serious danger of the weapons involved, the credible risk of retaliation, 
the Sub-Committee determined it was necessary to suspend the licence. The Sub-
Committee considered the possibility that it afforded for changes to the Interim 
Measure upon receipt of representations by Ms Rogers, and for ongoing review 
should there be a material change of circumstances.  
 
 

 
Richard Cursons 
Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 

PREMISES: 
The Bell Inn  
Broadway, Rainham 
RM13 9YW 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence was made by 
PC Oisin Daly on behalf of the Metropolitan Police, under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering Licensing 
Authority at 13:00 on 25 October 2017. 
 
That application was considered on Friday 27 October 2017 by the Sub-
Committee and the licence was suspended.  
 
An appeal was made by the Licence Holder and the Sub-Committee held a 
meeting on Friday 3 November 2017 to hear her representations.  
 
APPLICANT 
 

PC Oisin Daly 

Romford Police Station 
Main Road, Romford 
RMI 3BJ 
 

1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

The venue had a Premises Licence number 001561 which permits the sale of 
alcohol - Monday to Sunday – 11.00 to 23.00 
 
The current licence holder at the premises was Miss Sharon Elizabeth Rogers. 

 

 

2. Grounds for Summary Review 

 
The application for the premises licence review had been served under section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003 following the wounding of two individuals in an 
altercation at the Bell Inn.  
 
A certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 was signed by 
Superintendent Sean Wilson. It was his opinion that the premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder, or both. 
 

Page 109



 

 

3. Details of Representation 
 

Havering Council 
 
The Licensing Officer attended and introduced the application. 
  
Metropolitan Police 
 
PC Oisin Daly addressed the Sub-Committee. He did not add to the application and 
evidence submitted in advance of the hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee had seen extracts of the CCTV from the premises, as did Ms 
Rogers and her Counsel. The Sub-Committee had also seen photographs of the 
wounds to the victims. The Sub-Committee had seen on the CCTV footage, the 
following: 
 

 The suspect, and his associates. 

 The licence holder, Ms Rogers 

 The victims of the assaults 

 Open supplying and snorting of what appeared to be cocaine 

 The brandishing of an asp and a firearm by the suspect 

 The victim coming into view of the CCTV from having been assaulted outside 
(he was wearing no shoes) 

 Injury to a victim who was handed some white paper towel from behind the 
Bar to clean himself  

 The victim was then assaulted again by the suspect seemingly with the asp 

 The suspect holding the asp in one hand and the firearm in another 

 The taking of the firearm to somewhere else in the pub and then being 
concealed within what appeared to be the same white paper from the Pub 

 The moving of the sword by Ms Rogers to somewhere else in the Pub when it 
had allegedly just been used to wound someone 

 
PC Oisin Daly also made submissions about the adequacy of the CCTV, and the 
lack of an alternative DPS. PC Daly suggested there was potentially still a danger of 
reprisals, a problem with the DPS, and there were not conditions that could be 
imposed to alleviate the risks involved.  
 

4. Response from the Premises Licence holder  
 

Ms Rogers attended and was represented by Counsel. She also submitted a witness 
statement dated 2 November 2017. Her Counsel made detailed submissions to the 
Sub-Committee. He answered questions on her behalf. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the suspect has been arrested, charged and 
remanded into custody.  
 
 
 

Page 110



 

5. Determination of Application 
 
The Sub-Committee determined the application for a review of the premises licence 
in accordance with section 53 of the Licensing Act 2003 and considered the matter 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In making its decision the Sub-
Committee had regard to the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act 
and the local authority’s licensing policy. In addition, the Sub-Committee took 
account of its obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful of the need to reach a decision that was 
appropriate and proportionate and justified on the evidence. 
  
The Sub-Committee listened carefully to the submissions made by Ms Rogers’ 
Counsel. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the interim steps that they must take into 

account, namely:  

(a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

(b) the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence; 

(c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

(d) the suspension of the licence. 

 
The Sub-Committee found there has been a serious failure to uphold the licensing 
objectives; there were members of the public present who were put at risk of harm 
and would have been frightened, there are children that live on the premises and an 
abject failure by management to deal with, or manage the risk.  
 
The presence of a firearm being openly brandished, a sword used in an alleged 
attack that was moved Ms Rogers afterwards, acid found that was drawn to her 
attention nearby, were serious breaches of the licence conditions, along with a 
failure by Ms Rogers to call the police and ambulance service. 
 
In light of the serious danger of the weapons involved, the credible risk of retaliation 
against the pub, not just the individual now in custody, the Sub-Committee 
determined it was necessary to continue the suspension of the licence. Having 
considered the Representations made by Ms Rogers, the Sub-Committee did not 
consider there were any conditions at present that could be made to allow for the 
lifting of the suspension. In considering the proportionality of their decision, the Sub-
Committee considered that the Review of the licence would be undertaken by 22 
November 2017.  
 
 
 
Richard Cursons 
Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE
	Agenda Pack
	Hearing Report 1
	Review application (2)

	171027Final Decision Notice
	Appeal notice 2nd Hearing
	171103Final Decision Notice
	171120 The Bell - Exmpt Pack




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 November 2017 (10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman), Frederick Thompson (Vice-
Chair) and Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group           
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Hopkins, Ms Rogers and Mr Turner for the 
premises/applicant. Also present were Mr Ranatunga – applicant’s legal 
representative and PCs Oisin Daly and Belinda Goodwin. Also in attendance was 
Havering Licensing Officer Kasey Conway. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
There were two members of the press present. 
 
 
3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

 

PREMISES: 
The Bell Inn  
Broadway, Rainham 
RM13 9YW 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence was 
made by PC Oisin Daly on behalf of the Metropolitan Police, under 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 
2017 

 

 

 

section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received 
by Havering Licensing Authority at 13:00 on 25 October 2017. 
 
APPLICANT 
 

PC Oisin Daly 

Romford Police Station 
Main Road, Romford 
RMI 3BJ 

 

1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

The venue had a Premises Licence number 001561 which permitted the 
sale of alcohol - Monday to Sunday – 11.00 to 23.00 
 
The current licence holder at the premises was Miss Sharon Elizabeth 
Rogers. 

 
 

2. Grounds for Review 

 
The application for the premises licence review had been served under 
section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 following the wounding of two 
individuals in an altercation at the Bell Inn.  
 
A certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 was 
signed by Superintendent Sean Wilson. It was his opinion that the 
premises were associated with serious crime or serious disorder, or 
both. 
 
An expedited summary review hearing had taken place on 27 October 
2017 having considered the information presented to them by the 
police and in light of the serious danger of the weapons involved, the 
credible risk of retaliation, the Sub-Committee determined it was 
necessary to suspend the licence. 
 
An appeal hearing had been heard on 3 November 2017. Ms Rogers 
attended and was represented by Counsel. She also submitted a witness 
statement dated 2 November 2017. Her Counsel made detailed 
submissions to the Sub-Committee. He answered questions on her behalf. 
 
In light of the serious danger of the weapons involved, the credible risk of 
retaliation against the pub, not just the individual now in custody, the Sub-
Committee determined it was necessary to continue the suspension of the 
licence. Having considered the Representations made by Ms Rogers, the 
Sub-Committee did not consider there were any conditions at present that 
could be made to allow for the lifting of the suspension. In considering the 
proportionality of their decision, the Sub-Committee considered that the 
Review of the licence would be undertaken by 22 November 2017.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 
2017 

 

 

 

3. Details of Representation 
 

Metropolitan Police 
 
The police’s legal representative reiterated the points raised at the two 
previous hearings. 
 
The CCTV footage had shown the following events taking place: 
 

 The suspect, and his associates. 

 The licence holder, Ms Rogers 

 The victims of the assaults 

 Open supplying and snorting of what appeared to be cocaine 

 The brandishing of an asp and a firearm by the suspect 

 The victim coming into view of the CCTV from having been assaulted 
outside (he was wearing no shoes) 

 Injury to a victim who was handed some white paper towel from 
behind the bar to clean himself  

 The victim was then assaulted again by the suspect seemingly with 
the asp 

 The suspect holding the asp in one hand and the firearm in another 

 The taking of the firearm to somewhere else in the pub and then 
being concealed within what appeared to be the same white paper 
from the pub 

 The removal of the samurai sword to somewhere else in the pub 
when it had just been used to wound someone 

 
The legal representative advised that the police had serious concerns about 
the management of the premises and believed that there had been serious 
failings of the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also advised that the police had previously had 
concerns regarding the CCTV equipment that was installed on the 
premises. 
 
The legal representative also advised that Ms Rogers had not put forward 
any interim measures or put forward an alternative DPS to the police. 
 
 
Health & Safety 
 
John Giles of the London Borough of Havering’s Health and Safety team 
made a representation under the Public safety and Prevention of crime and 
disorder licensing objectives. 
 
Mr Giles was not present at the hearing. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 
2017 

 

 

 

Children & Young People’s Services 
 
Lisa Kennedy of the London Borough of Havering’s Safeguarding & Service 
Standards Unit made a representation under the Prevention of harm to 
children, Prevention of crime & disorder and Public safety licensing 
objectives 
 
Ms Kennedy was not present at the hearing. 
 

4. Response from the Premises Licence holder 
 

Mr Hopkins, representing the licence holder, advised that Ms Rogers would 
be continuing with her statement dated the 2 November 2017. 
 
Mr Hopkins advised that his client categorically denied that the firearm had 
been stored in the safe of the premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins also advised that his client had dealt with the incident involving 
the sword and the corrosive liquid in a poor manner and should have made 
contact with the police at the time. 
 
Ms Rogers had accepted that it was a serious incident that had taken place 
on 19 October 2017 and that the police should have been involved from the 
outset. 
 
Mr Hopkins advised that additional CCTV cameras had now been installed 
at the premises which offered 31 day storage and the licence holder was 
happy to let the police inspect the new set up. 
 
Mr Hopkins also advised that the licence holder was willing to offer a 
number of measures to support her going forward including the provision of 
SIA trained door staff on weekend evenings, additional conditions relating to 
CCTV, update of drug/weapon policies, dispersal policy and an updated 
incident book. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also advised that Ms Rogers’ partner was a SIA 
trained door supervisor and that he would be able to spend more time at the 
premises. 
 

5. Determination of Application 
 
At the outset of the hearing, Mr Hopkins on behalf of the licence holder 
made an application to exclude the CCTV evidence. He did so on the basis 
that it had not been served in good time as he had not been able to view it, 
the disc that was served being corrupted. It was noted by the Chairman that 
Ms Rodgers had viewed the footage at a previous hearing. Upon the 
Chairman indicating that Mr Hopkins would be given time at the outset of 
the hearing to view the footage, he did not persist in his application and took 
the opportunity to view the footage prior to commencement of the hearing. 
He was afforded 40 minutes to do so. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 
2017 

 

 

 

 
The Sub-Committee determined the application for a review of the premises 
licence in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
considered the matter with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In 
making its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to the Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the 2003 Act and the local authority’s licensing policy. 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful of the need to reach a decision that was 
appropriate, proportionate and justified on the evidence. 
  
The Sub-Committee listened carefully to the submissions made by all 
parties. 
 
The licence holder accepted that there has been a failure to uphold the 
licensing objectives on this occasion. The Sub-Committee found that the 
failures to uphold the licensing objectives in this case to be particularly 
serious. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered whether the imposition of additional 
conditions or a period of suspension would remedy these failures. However, 
the Sub-Committee was of the view any such action would be insufficient 
given the poor management being displayed at the premises. The Sub-
Committee did not have confidence that the present management of the 
premises was capable of upholding the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee found Ms Rogers’ initial account to the police, as detailed in the 
statement of PC Goodwin, and her account to the Sub-Committee, as set 
out in her witness statement which she adopted again today, at odds with 
the CCTV and also the accounts given by the victims and the suspect to the 
police. The Sub-Committee found particularly grave the failure of Ms Rogers 
to telephone the police in relation to any of the events witnessed or items 
discovered by staff on 19 October 2017. 
 
The Sub-Committee were of course mindful of the financial impact 
revocation would have on the premises. However, it considered that the 
premises had been managed irresponsibly and as such the only appropriate 
and proportionate response was to revoke the premises licence.  
 
The interim closure order shall remain in force pending any appeal.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 November 
2017 

 

 

 

 
 


